Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 14 June 2012 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership
Councillors Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), lan Saundersiand Phillip Wood

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
14 JUNE 2012

Order of Business

1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

4. Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

5. LICENSING ACT 2003
D’Beers, 66 Crookes, Sheffield S10 1UG
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer

ADV
[...]
ial interest you may have before
the meeting so that you and the person you ask for advice can fully consider all the
circumstances before reaching a conclusion on what action you should take.

Advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk




This page is intentionally left blank



Sheffield

City Council

Agenda ltem 4

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL |
Committee Report 4

| Author of Report:.

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer (Head of Licensing)
Date: 1_4“‘ June 2052 :
| sabjegt: Licensing Act 2003
Andy Ru.ston — 203 7752

Summary: To consider an application for the review of a premises licence

Recommendations: That members note the content of the report and any
further information supplled

Background Papers:

Category of Report: |

OPEN

Page 1



NN N N : 3 ‘ 3 QOOMa

IR U N\ Y U S
AN @@® WK, .;@= Xt % » 7 = | s 2 64|62 i
AT NN CRSE
LT : i | : ‘© - '
— ' o . i ' %’ - v
2 10 4 _ N .
el - . ) ) w® Posts_
' BUTE STREET 1 N e _ILJ 7J

e 2 SO 1] —
g l | 7 | Scale: 1:1,000
I I A ! A ¥ it L
Site | 5 _~|8heffield City Council |
s " TTEX |Knowledge & Research Team
[ T _ N Policy, Parinerships & Resealch Service
Tel: (0114) 2930239

@ Crown copyright and database rights 2012 Ordnance Survey 100018816 H i




REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER, ' Ref No 50/12

HEAD OF LICENSING, TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

1.0

1.1

2.0
2.1

22

2.3

24

3.0

3.1

o 3.2

3.3

34

-Review of Premises Lieence — D'Beers, 66 Crookes, Sheffield, $10 1UG. ,

- PURPOSE OF REPORT-

~ To consider an application for the review of a premises licence made under Section

51 of the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to D'Beers, 66 Crookes, Sheffield, S101UG. A
copy of the current premises licence is attached at Appendix ‘A'.

THE APPLICATION

The applicant is South Yorkshire Police. '

The application, which was received on 17”‘ Aprll 2012, is attached to this report

labelled Appendlx ‘B'.

The grounds for the review are based on the foHowmg aspects of the 2003 Licensing
Act objectlves - : _

Prevention of Crime and Disorder

Prevention of Public Nuisance

Protection of Children from Harm

The application form details further the greunds for review_.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

'The Llcensmg Authority. must under the Act refer any appllcatlon for review to the

Licensing Committee, unless it is withdrawn, or if representations are made by an
interested party that the Licensing Authority are of the opinion that they are frivolous -

or vexatious.

The Llcensmg Authority has, during the representatlon pericd received
representations from the following:-

a) . Sheffield Safeguardmg Children Beard ' Appendix ‘'C'

The Licensing Authority has received an emali from South Yorkshlre Police referrmg to
amendments to page 5 of the application for review of the premises licence. A copy of

- the email is attached to the report at Appendix O

' The applicant, the Premises Licence Holder and. -any other person that has made

representations have been invited to attend the hearing. Copies of the front page of
the notices are attached to this report labelled Appendix ‘E’. :

Page 3



4.0

4.1

- 5.0

5.1

52

53

5.4

5.5

FINANC!AL_IMPLICATIONS

There are no specific financial rmphcatrons arising from this application. However
additional costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal. In such an
eventuality it may not be possible to recover all these costs. The impact of these
additional costs (if any) will be kept under review and may be subject of a further

_ report during the year.

THE LEGAL POSITION

The Licensing Act 2003 at section 52(3) requires that the Licensing Autherity must_,
having regard to the application-and any relevant representations, take such steps
mentioned in subsection (4) (if any) as it considers necessary for the promotion of the

: Ircensmg objectrves

Sectlon 52(4 states:
“The steps are —

a)  To modify the conditions of the licence;

- b)  Toexclude the licensable activity from the scape of the licence;

¢) To remove the designated premises supervisor;
d) To suspend the licence for a penod not exceeding three months;

e) To revoke the licence;

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered
or omitted, or any new condition added.” .

-If members decide to take the steps referred to | in (a) or (b) above, it may provide that

the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only such perrod (not exceedmg
three months) as it may specify. ' :

" The Licensing Act 2003 at section 52(11) states that:

“A determination under this section does not have effect

a) until the-end of the period given for appesling against the decision, or
b) if the decision is appealed against, untif the appeal is disposed of.”

The Licensfn'g Act 2003 at secﬁon 4(1) requires the chensmg Authority to carry out its
functions with a-view to promoting the Llcensmg Objectives which section 4(2) sets out

as; - .

) the prevention of crime and disorder,
b} public safety,
¢) the prevention of public nuisance,

. d) the protection of children from harm.

Page 4



56

6.0

6.1

62

6.3

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

0 o0 T

My

(i
'\U

Section 4(3) of the Licensing Act also requires the Licensing Authority to have regard
to the published statement of the Licensing Pohcy and any guidance issued by the
Secretary of State under Section 182

HEARINGS REGULATIONS

Regulaticns governmg hearings under the Llcensmg Act 2003 have been made by the
Secretary of State.

The Licensing Authority has provided all parties with the information required in the
Regulations to the 2003 Act as set out at Appendix ‘F’.

Attached at Appendix ‘F’ is the following: -

a) a copy of the Notice of Hearlng,
b) the rights of a party provided in Regulations 15 and 16;
¢) the consequences if a party does not attend or is not represented at the hearing

~d) the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

APPEALS

The Licensing Act 2003 sec
[...]
thyorks.pnn.police.uk

Page 19



Re: D'Beers Off Licance, Grookes, Sheffield, $10 1UG
Premise Licence Holder - Neil Howard Tyler

Designated Premises Supervisor - Louis Casimir-Cohn

INDEX TO BUNDLE OF DOCUMENTS

- Compiled on 17% April 2012

PAGE

| DOCUMENT

Apblication for Raview (551)

Statement of Police Constable 1310-Atha (28/10/2011)

Statement of Police Constable 1310 Atha [11/11/2011)

o Copy of Closure Nofice (dated 22/11/2011)

Copy of letter to PLH — Mr Neil TYLER

Statement of Police Constable 1310 Atha (10/03/2012)

Copy of FP Nofice no A00332470

Exhibit LAA1 {photogragh)

Copy of Premises Licence

Pagé 20




| 86 Crookes

| Name of premises

- e

App?ic'at'ion for fhe review of a premises licence or elui
premises certificate under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before complsting this form please read the guidance notes al the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all
cases ensure that your answers are Inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use

additional sheets if necessary. _
You may wish fo kesp a copy of the completed form for your records,

PalioE) e

(Insert name of applicant) .
apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51/ apply for the
review of a club premises certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003

for the premises described in Part 1 below (delete as applicab[e)

Part 1 — Premises or club premises detafls™ " ™
- ] ‘ F e

Postal address of premises or, if nons, ordnance gufyey ridpTeferandglor

description

D'Beers Off Licence

LT

S R R s
Dy e 5K ah

o LT OV
Post code {ifkiowd) 510 1UG

B N

Post town Shefileld
: i,—_,; e T e SRR TR TR AT R SRR TSRS

licence holder or club Bclding club premises certificate (if

known)
Mr Neil Howard Tyler

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if kndwn
Sy 0536 PR .

Part 2 - Applicant details

Lam
_ ' ' Plaase tick yes
1) an interested party (please c
[...]
'mail

Please be informed that | have made a representation on behalf of the Sheffield Safeguarding
Children Board in relation to the above application. The representafion is submiited fo the
Licensing Adithority and is attached to this e'mail along with related correspondence for the

consideration of the Licensing Sub Committee.

Thank you.

Julie Hague
Licensing Project Manager
Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board

Tel 0114 2736753 »
julie.hague@sheffield.gov.uk

Page 42



&y
@
%
[} -
, . .Q‘iﬂ? - . 0%
14 May 2012 ”or,;,g Childs®
- Addross correspondetiee to;
oe Licensing Authority o o g
Sheffield City Councl ‘ Sheftlek! Safaguarding Childran
Chief Executives Directorate poa Licensing Prajsot
Legal & Administrative Services Radrers House
; H ; 1o Unton Stagt
Lscensirsg General Section Shafiali 31 24Q
Town Hall : tha;;hons: 0114 zrsgﬂ'rss
Ewnall: Jilie.hagu eld.gov,y
Surrey Stres . Fak: M14 2754628

Sheffisld 81 2HH

Dear Sirg

- APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE ~ DiBEE-RS, 66 CROOKES, SHEFFIELD -

810 1UG

The above documentation has been provided to the Sheffiald Saleguarding Children Board
{SSCB Licensing Project) as a Responsible Authority under the Licensing Act 2003. Iam
writing on behalf of tha Safeguarding Children Board to make & Representation under the Core
Objective for the Protection of Childran from Harm, on the grounds that the premises

managsment has failed to demonstrate due diligenee in relation o the prevention of underage .

sales of aloohal,

The Safeguarding Children Board takes a serious view of premises that fail to protect children
Trom the risks assoclated with underage sales of alcohol. The svidence prasanted by South
Yorkshire Police shows a history of failed test purchage operations at this premises and in line

with the Licensing Authority approved Joint Agency Test Purchass Strategy, which i an agreed

process to assist premises managers fo impreve their operation, the Safeguarding Children
Board has attempted to work in partnership with the premises menagement, making a
significant number of interventions including offers of free mult] agency training to all staff. (The
-details of these interventions are pravided in the chronology and related documents at Annex of

this latter for your censideration). '

Despite éﬁempts to support and engags with the premises management over s period from
June 2009 to date, an opsrational improvement has not been achieved and svidence of

underage sales has continuad.

In light'of the above | am writing o ask the Licensin

9 Authority fo take positive action to protact
children from the risks presenting-at this premises. ' .

Yours faithfufly
AN
JULIE HAGUE

Licensing Project Manager
Safeguarding Children Board

Page 43



e B4

Arz,

“ ngEGUARDJNG CHILDREN BOARD iNTERVENTIGN CHRONOLOGY:
P D’BEERS, 66 CROOKES SHEFFIELD $10 1UG

J . Date Action
| 129 June 2009 Letter to Mr Tyler Offering free training 8 July 2009
7 8 July 2008 Mr Tyler attencled the muilti agency training
B 12 January 2010 Letter fo Mr Tyfer offering free fraining on 3 February
’ 2010
19 January 2010 Telephone call fram Mr Tyler to say he had already
aftended the training 8o would not re-attend. | advised
Mr Tyler to send the parson who made the sale or
another member of staff o attend the training on 3
February 2010.
L : No one from the premises altended the training
3 February 2010 '

21 June 2010

Letter to Mr Tyler offaring free fraining on 7 July 2010

Telephone message from WMr Tyler saying that a

7 July 2010
. member of staff was unwell and unable to aftend the

fraining and that he had-a dentist appointment.
No one from the premisés aitended the fraining.

20 September 2010 Leﬁer to Mr Tyler offering free tra;nmg 13 October
2010.

i 13 October 2010 | Michae! Mason attsnded the training.
22 Oclober 2010 Meeting w Mr Tyler and PC Atha on 22.10.10 followed
‘ up in writing

8 November 2010 Letter to Mr Tyler to confirm advice given verbally on

22.10.10 and notice was given fo Mr Tyler that a

licence review may bs sought if sefeguarding systems
to prevent underage sales dld not improve,

Page 44




8 Dscamber 2010 letter to Mr :
Tylar offering frea training on
16 February 2011 :

8 Novembér 2011

8 November 2011

Meeting cancellsd a5 Mr Tyler had not confirmed his
: ubsequently visited by RC

Telephone conversation with Mr Tyler (see file note
dated ). Advissd Mr Tyler that aif staff should attend
the multi agency training session. Mr Tyler informed
me that Kimberley Dunne would atfend the training on
1* February 2012

Letter to Mr Casimir—(:ohn and copled fo Mr Tyler, to
confirm offer of free tiaining for Kimberley Dunne “ar

another member of staff’ on 1 February 2012

1 February 2012

No one from tﬁa premises attsndad tha training.

113 April 2012

Letter to Mr Loyis Gasimir-Cohn
Offering free training plage on 18.4.1 2.

(18 Aprit 2012 _ /

No ahe from the premises afterided the training.

]

Licensing Projset Manager
Sheffiald Safeguarding Childre

S-S 17

n Board'

Page 45



" JULIE HAGUE

Aeldrase correspandenas fo:

Julfz Hague
Sheffleld Safeguarding Children Boarg

- Licansfng Projeot

29.6.08 Floor 2
: Redvars Hoose
\ ; Unioh Strast
Mr Neil Tyler : Sheffeld 51 2/Q
D'Beers : Telaphons: 0114 2736763
Emeif: Jullehague@s hetfisld.qov.u

g?‘!EC; ?—"?;i% s10 | Fa: (114 2734520

Dear Mr Tyler

THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN AT LICENSED PREMISES - LIGENSING ACT 2003
EFER OF FREE STAFF TRAINING: [YBEERS OFF LICENGCE, 66 CROOKES, SHEFFIELD

Fam writing to Inform you that a place has been regarved for you o the multi-agency
‘Safegliarding Chilldren at Licsnsad Premisss’ training workshop. The workshop is free of charge

and wilf take placs as follows:

Dates: - Wednosday, 8™ July 2009
. Venue: - Norfollc Herltage Park, Guildford Avene, Sheflield 52 2PL
Time: 1.15pm to 5:115pm . _

The purpose of tha workshop is to support you to operate the premises legally and resporsibly,
with dtte regrard for the protection of children. It ls important t
[...]
hildren and alcohol must be prominently displayead. : . :

¢ Achildren and yourg psople's risk assessment should be undertaken and this should inform your
operating palicy and staff training. Assistance with the risk assessment precess including a risk
assessment tool is availabls from the Shefilsld Safeguarding Children Board (contact detalls abave).

Matsrials such as posters and other slgnage to promote your proof of age scheme are also available to

_ download fram the internet at hitp//www.noidnosale, com/; or hitn:/fwww. drinkaware co. Uk/resources.
Procf of age materlals may also be obtalned from Info@validateuk.co.uk to assist custormers whe do

not have other types of acceptabls identification,

TOQ SECURE A PLACE PLEASE CONFIRM BY 17 APRIL 2012, DELEGATES ATTENDING THE

WORKSHOP MUST BRING PROTO 1D {passport or driving iicance) IN ORDER TO OBTAIN A
CERTIFICATE OF ATTENDANCE, Please iet us know in atvancs if you have any speciai

requirements to access the fraining.

B

Yours slncerely
JULIE HAGUE
~ Licensing Project Manager, Sheffield @fa@er@zg Children Board




@
APPENDIX D

Page 55



1998

P Please don't print this e-mail unless you really need (o

Page 2 of 3

From: Andrea.Marsden@southyorks.pnn.palice.uk [maflto:Andrea.Marsden@southyorks.pnn. pofice.uk]

Sent: 19 May 2012 10:32

To: Ruston Andy (CEX}
Subject: Fw: Review-D'Beers, 66 Craokes

Please see below, failsd to send first imel

Andrea Marsden
Licensing Enforcemant Officer

South Yorkshire Police
Sheffield Licensing Team
Attercliffe Police Station
B0 Attercliffe Commaon .
Sheffield

59 2AD

(0114) 2523618 - External
Extension 718618 - Internal

Fax - (0114) 2523688 - Externa
8688 - internal

E mail-andrea.marsden@southyorks.pnn. police. uk
- Forwarded by Andrea Marsden/SHEFFIELD/SYP on 10/05/2012 10133 -—

Andraa Marsden/SHEFFIELD/SYP To andj.ruston@heffield gov.k
. o

18/05/2012 10:30 - Subject Review-D'Basts, €0 Crookes

Andy,

having just looked at our records may | slightly ammend page 5 of the Application.

After point 4. | stated that:-
From records in our possession Mr_Terr has fafted 4 further tp ops.
This should read failed 3 not 4 end please omit the date 13/03/2008 as that was a pass.

The premises did in facf pass to ops on 26th Octaber 2010, 30th May 2009 and 13th March 2009.

Apologies for this but systems were z little more corplicated prior to our team taking over but having
gona through them again the above are corrsct and | did not want to mistead the board.

Kind regards

Andrea

Page 56



~ attachments may be confidential. They m.

Q’R;‘“_;;

Page 3 of 3

®
e

Andrea Marsden
Licensing Enforcement Officer

South Yorkshire Police

- Sheffield Licensing Team

Attercliffe Police Station
60 Attercliffe Common
Sheffinid

88 2AD

{0114) 2523618 - External
Extension 718618 - Internai

Fax - (0114) 2523688 - External
8688 - Internal

E mail-and rea.marsden@southyérks,pnn. policé.uk

Internet communications are not secure and therefore South Yorkshire Police cannot accept

responsibility for any changes made to this message after it was sent. This e-mail and any
ay contain privileged information and are intended for e

intended recipient, if you are not the intended recipient please notify us immediately and delete the
puter. Do not disclose, distribute, or retain this e-mail or

message and any attachments from your com
any part of it. In the case of a privately generated e-mail, the opinion expressed may not be the
opinion of the South Yorkshire Police We believe but do not warrant that this e- mail and any

attachments are virus free. You must therefore take full responsibility for virus checking, South
Yorkshire Police reserves the right to monitor all e-mail communications through their networks

Page 57

22/05/2012



D

APPENDIX E

~ Page 58



LICENSING ACT 2003
Section 52(2)

Notice of hearing to consider an
application for review of premises
licence and any relevant representations

To: Neil Howard Tyler, D'Beers Off Licence, 66 Crookes, Sheffield, S10 1UG.

The Sheffield City COUncil being the licensing authority, on the 17th April 2012 received
an application for a review of a Premises Licence in respect of premises known as
D’Beers Off Licence, 66 Crookes, Sheffield, S10 1UG.

During the consultation period the Council recelved representations from Sheffield
Safeguarding Children Board.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that the review will be considered at a hearing to
be held in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Street,
Sheffield S1 2HH, on the 14" June 2012 at 10am; following which the Council will issue

a Notice of Determmat ion of the Application for Rewew

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which
have been made, as defined in Saction 52(7} of the Act. :

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the
hearing from a party are as foilows:

1) Your response to the application for review, upon which you may ask and be

asked questions by the parties to the hearing. _
2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to the

application made for review the Premises Licence.

You should complete form LAR1 and return it to: The Licensing Service,
Business Strategy and Regulation, Place Portfolio, Block C, Staniforth Road
Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD, within five (5) working days before the

day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Dated 24 May 2012 Signed
' The officer appointed for this purpose

Please address any communications to:

The Licensing Service
Business Strategy and Reguiation

Place Portfolio
Block C, Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, SS.

Page 59



"LICENSING ACT 2003

Section 52(2)

Notice of hearing to consider an
application for review of premises
licence and any relevant representations

SYP Licensing Team
Attercliffe Police Station
60 Attercliffe Common
SHEFFIELD

59 2AD

The Sheffield C
[...]
 a review of a Premises Licence in respect of premises known as
D'Beers Off Licence, 66 Crookes, Sheffield, S10 1UG. ‘

During the consultation period the Council recelved representatlons from Sheffield
Safeguarding Children Board.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that the review wili be considered at a hearing to
be held in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Street,
Sheffield §1 2HH, on the 14™ June 2012 at 10am:; following which the Council will issue

a Notice of Determrnatron of the Application for Rewew

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which
have been made, as defined in Section 52(7) of the Act. :

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the
hearing from a party are as follows:

1) Your response to the application for review, upon which you may ask and be

asked questions by the parties to the hearing.
2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to the

application made for review the Premises Licence.

You should complete form LAR1 and return it to: The Licensing Service,
Business Strategy and Regulation, Place Portfolio, Block C, Staniforth Road
Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD, within flve (5) worklng days before the

day or the ﬁrst day on which the hearing is to be held.

Dated 24 May 2012 Signed CZ@-

The officer appointed for this purpose

Please address any communications to:

The Licensing Service
Business Strategy and Regulation

Place Portfolio
Block C, Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9.

Page 63



[62)
NOTES ""‘“

Right of attendance, assistance and representation
15.  Subject to regulations 14(2) and 25, a party may attend the hearing and may be
assisted or represented by any person whether or not that person is legally

qualified.

Representations and supporting information
16. At the hearing a party shall be entitled to -
(a) in response to a point upen which the a

Minutes of the meeting

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Sub-Committee

Meeting held 14 June 2012

PRESENT: Councillors lan Saunders (Deputy Chair), Clive Skelton and Philip Wood

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.

2, EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public
and press.
3. LICENSING ACT 2003
3.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application

for the review of a premises licence, made under Section 51 of the
Licensing Act 2003 in relation to the premises known as D’'Beers, 66
Crookes, Sheffield, S10 1UG.

3.2 Present at the meeting were Benita Mumby (Licensing Officer, South
Yorkshire Police), Julie Hague (Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board
Licensing Project Manager), Neil Tyler (Owner, D’Beers), Andy Ruston
(Licensing Officer), Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee)
and Gillian Capewell (Democratic Services).

3.3 The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee outlined the procedure which would be
followed during the hearing.

3.4 Andy Ruston presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted
that the applicant for the review was South Yorkshire Police.

3.5 Ms. Mumby outlined the concerns of South Yorkshire Police (SYP) over
the operation of the premises, which included six failed test purchases out
of nine which had taken place since 2008 (five of which had been where
Mr. Tyler had been serving). She commented that the premises
management had consistently shown disregard for the conditions of the
licence, and that the premises had undergone a period of suspension
following a failed test purchase at the end of 2011. Ms. Mumby
commented that, although there was no anti-social behaviour directly
linked to the premises, it was essential to address the issue of persistent
under-age alcohol sales.

3.6 It was noted that there had been a further failed test purchase on 10th
March 2012, but that Mr. Tyler had not been serving on this occasion.



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 14.06.2012

3.7 Ms. Hague then addressed the Sub-Committee, outlining the dangers
associated with under-age drinking. She commented that she was
extremely disappointed to be in this position today, as she had worked
closely with Mr. Tyler over the past three years, and that staff working at
D’Beers had attended courses and workshops that had been offered, but
that this did not seem to have made any difference to the sales operation,
as there had still been persistent test purchase failures. Ms. Hague added
that Mr. Tyler had always been cooperative, affable and willing, but that the
training and guidance she had offered did not seem to have worked with
him, and levels of competence at the premises remained insufficient.

3.8 She stated that she would like to see some positive action take place in
relation to the premises.

3.9 Mr. Tyler then addressed the Sub-Committee, stating that he fully agreed
with everything that had been said so far at the meeting. He added that a
former member of staff, Mr. Mason, who was responsible for the failed test
purchase of 10th March 2012 no longer worked at the premises.

3.10 Mr. Tyler added that, ever since he had been responsible for the failed test
purchase of 4th November 2011, he had not worked at the store in a retail
capacity. He told the Sub-Committee that he completely acknowledged his
incompetence at running a successful operation at the premises, and
admitted that he was not as suited to the job as he thought he would be.
He added that he was a qualified nurse, and that he was fully aware of the
dangerous effects of alcohol on children. He stated that he had never
intended to serve under-age persons and that he was extremely
disappointed with the way things had turned out.

3.11 He added that he now intended to sell the business, and that the premises
were currently in the hands of the Kings Business Transfer Body, as he felt
that the business was no longer viable to operate.

3.12 Mr. Tyler added that he had not worked in a retail capacity in the shop for
the last six months, but that he was still responsible for staff training,
recruitment, deliveries and stock rotation.

3.13  With regard to the operation of the Challenge 25 scheme, Mr. Tyler stated
that he had three either Challenge 21 or Challenge 25 signs within the
retail area, but that he could not remember which scheme was in operation
at the shop. He added that he employed a Designated Premises
Supervisor (DPS) at the premises, but that this person did not work
actually in store very often, as the DPS had moved house and now lived
outside Sheffield. There was another member of staff who acted in a
quasi-managerial role at the shop, although this person did not have a
Personal Licence.

3.14 Mr. Tyler added that there was a fairly steady team of staff at the shop,

and that he had two members of staff who had joined the team recently.
He had not sent these two new members of staff on training courses yet,

Page 2 of 3



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 14.06.2012

as his intention was to sell the business as soon as possible.

3.15  With regard to the Court Summons received by Mr. Tyler, Mr. Tyler
explained to the Sub-Committee that he had paid an £80 fine and
accepted a 48 hour closure after the failed test purchase in November
2011, but he felt that there may have been an administrative error at the
Courts as he had still received a Court Summons requiring his attendance
at a hearing despite having accepted the fine and the closure order. He
informed Members that he had hand delivered a letter to the Courts to
explain the situation and the case had subsequently been dismissed. Ms.
Mumby clarified that Mr. Tyler had been convicted of a more serious
offence around this time, which is how the confusion may have arisen.

3.16 In summary, Ms. Mumby stated that the premises had been run in an
irresponsible manner for the past three years, and urgent change was
required. Ms. Hague added that she had tried everything possible to
attempt to educate Mr. Tyler about his responsibilities as a licence holder,
but that she remained extremely concerned that the interventions had not
improved the operation at the premises. Mr. Tyler concluded that he
deeply regretted his failings, and that he intended to sell the business as
quickly as possible, and accept this as a personal financial loss.

3.17 Mr. Ruston then provided the Sub-Committee with the options available to
them.

3.18 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the
application for review be excluded from the meeting before further
discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the
business to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a
disclosure to them of exempt information as described in Paragraph 5 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

3.19 The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee reported orally, giving legal advice on
various aspects of the application.

3.20 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public
and press and attendees.

3.21 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agrees to revoke the licence for the
premises known as D’'Beers, 66 Crookes, Sheffield, S10 1UG.

3.22 (The full reasons for this decision will be sent out in the notice of
determination.)

Page 3 of 3



